
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

TDM’S FY2021 PBT LEAPS TO RM81.4 MILLION WITH REVENUE OF RM511 

MILLION, HIGHEST IN 10 YEARS  

Key Highlights: 

• Plantation division: Stronger performance from higher average of CPO and PK prices.  

• Healthcare division: Recovery is inching further towards hitting pre-pandemic level, with a 

few hospitals already recorded revenue beyond pre-COVID achievement. 

 

Kuala Terengganu, 28 February 2022 – TDM Berhad (“TDM” or “the Group”) today announced its 

financial results for the fourth quarter ended 31 December 2021 (4QFY2021).     

 

The Group's revenue for the 4QFY2021 improved by 27% compared to the corresponding quarter. This was 

mainly due to higher revenue from the plantation division by RM30.8 million or an improvement of 42%, and 

the healthcare division by RM4.6 million or an increase of 8%. The Group recorded a Profit Before Tax (PBT) 

of RM67.1 million during the quarter, an increase of 17 times compared to RM3.8 million in the same quarter 

the year before. 

 

For the year ended 31 December 2021 (FY2021), the Group’s revenue improved by 15% compared to the 

previous year as a result of the revenue growth from its plantation division by RM46.8 million or 19% and 

healthcare division by RM21.3 million or 11%. The Group also registered a substantial increase in PBT by 

RM71.8 million, more than 8 times increase recorded during the year ended 31 December 2020 (FY2020). 

The Group reported an Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) of RM181.9 

million for the FY2021, compared to RM109.6 million the year before.  

 

The profit before tax of RM67.2 million and RM81.4 million for 4QFY2021 and FY2021, respectively, are 

inclusive of a one-off accumulated profits amounting to RM40.4 million from sublessees scheme.  

 

  

 

…more 

 Quarter Ended Year to Date 

 QTR 4 

2021 

RM’000 

QTR 4 

2020 

RM’000 

Var % 
YTD 2021 

RM’000 

YTD 2020 

RM’000 
Var % 

Revenue       

  Plantation 103,586 72,766 42 287,132 240,310 19 

  Healthcare 61,511 56,929 8 223,902 202,567 11 

  Investment   

  holding and  

  others 

- - - - - - 

Total Revenue 165,097 129,695 27 511,034 442,877 15 
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Malaysia Plantation Division 
 

TDM’s plantation division registered an EBITDA of RM93.9 million for the 4QFY2021, compared to RM20.9 

million in the previous corresponding quarter. The division also reported a higher PBT of RM73.8 million 

from RM1.5 million in the same quarter of the FY2020. Both EBITDA and PBT recorded an impressive 

improvement of 4 and 49 times respectively. 
 

The plantation division recorded higher revenue by 42% on the back of higher crude palm oil (CPO) and 

palm kernel (PK) average prices of 52% and 81%, respectively. However, there was a reduction in CPO 

sales volume by 15% as a result of lower fresh fruit bunches (FFB) production from own estates and lower 

outside crop purchases (OCP) during this quarter. The kernel extraction rate (KER) was higher by 22% at 

5.08%. 
 

Meanwhile, for the FY2021, the division clocked a 19% increase in revenue compared to the previous year, 

supported by higher average CPO and PK prices by 58% and 77%, respectively. However, this was partly 

offset by lower CPO and PK sales volume by 26% and 19%, respectively. The division also registered an 

EBITDA of RM176.8 million, an improvement of 95% compared to the previous corresponding year of RM90.5 

million. 
 

Both of our mills have recorded impressive improvement of 25% in throughput from 40 mt to 50 mt per 

hour. With the improvement in throughput, we target to increase the OCP of FFB to more than 100,000 

tonne this year. The increase in output of CPO would further reduce our CPO processing costs, whilst also 

increasing our revenue.  
 

At the same time, we have employed data analytics technique to assist us in analysing our estates’ 

performance on a micro level, rather than just relying on macro level overview. This data analytics technique 

would help our team to precisely identify the issues at a particular block thus enabling us to prescribe the 

right solution. 
…more 

 Quarter Ended Year to Date 

 QTR 4 

2021 

RM’000 

QTR 4 

2020 

RM’000 

 

Var % 
YTD 2021 

RM’000 

YTD 2020 

RM’000 

 

Var % 

PBT       

  Plantation 73,791 1,489 >100 108,425 25,572 >100 

  Healthcare 4,071 (3,361) >100 5,242 (6,468) >100 

  Investment   

  holding and  

  others 

(10,708) 5,653 >-100 (32,247) (9,514) >-100 

Total PBT 67,154 3,781 >100 81,420 9,590 >100 

       

EBITDA       

  Plantation 93,947 20,937 >100 176,784 90,543 95 

  Healthcare 8,819 3,196 >100 23,954 13,732 74 

  Investment  

  holding and  

  others 

(7,287) 7,664 >-100 (18,741) 5,346 >-100 

Total EBITDA 95,479 31,797 >100 181,997 109,621 >100 
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Malaysia Plantation Division (cont’d.) 

 

Due to the frequent flooding in the East Coast, we are also expediting the construction of flood mitigation 

infrastructure to maximise our FFB evacuation during the monsoon season. This one-time investment on 

flood mitigation infrastructure shall enhance our long-term productivity and efficiency.  

 

Our estates are also accelerating the efforts to adopt mechanisation as the improvement in productivity is 

significant. All our new replanting areas are designed in such a way that the estate is conducive and accessible 

to mechanisation activities.  

 

With reference to the local workforce recruitment at our estates, as of December 2021, 58% of our workers 

were locals compared to just 42% in the previous year. We expect to improve our local workforce ratio 

further this year as we are focusing on reducing our dependency on foreign labours.  

 

The Malaysian palm oil industry wrapped up 2021 with a few notable achievements despite the challenges 

faced by the industry due to the Movement Control Order (MCO), which was imposed and extended multiple 

times to curb the spread of COVID-19, causing disruptions to the palm oil supply chain. CPO trading price of 

RM5,429/mt, the monthly average price of RM5,341/mt achieved in November 2021 and RM4,407/mt 

average for 2021 were the highest recorded prices in palm oil history. Total export revenue of RM106.5 billion 

was the highest despite lower export volumes, influenced by record high prices.    

                   

Healthcare Division 

 

The Group’s healthcare division is gradually recovering from the MCO impact and inching further towards 

hitting pre-pandemic levels, with a few hospitals already recorded revenue beyond pre-Covid achievements. 

It reported a higher revenue by 8% in the 4QFY2021, from RM56.9 million recorded in the previous 

corresponding quarter to RM61.5 million. This was primarily due to an increase in the number of inpatients 

and outpatients by 8% and 15%, respectively, and a higher average revenue per patient of 2% in contrast 

to the same quarter the year before. The division also recorded a higher PBT of RM4.1 million during the 

quarter, compared to a Loss Before Tax (LBT) of RM3.4 million in the previous corresponding quarter. 

 

Meanwhile, for the FY2021, the division clocked a higher revenue by 11% compared to the corresponding 

year, mainly contributed by an increase in the number of outpatients of 24% and average revenue per 

inpatient of 13%. The division registered a significantly higher EBITDA of RM23.9 million, a 74% growth 

compared to RM13.7 million achieved in the previous corresponding year. 

 

Growth trajectory, revenue streams and profitability margin will be the primary areas of concern amid the 

anticipated rising operational costs. As an appreciation for the continued support and trust received, the 

healthcare division is working its best to contain increased costs without passing them down to the patients. 

 

2022 is anticipated to be a better year with steady patient traffic due to the increasing vaccination rate and 

booster intake among the Malaysian population. Paediatric cases are expected to once again substantially 

contribute to the hospital’s revenue alongside other major discipline cases. However, it largely depends on 

the threat of the fast-spreading Omicron variant recently detected globally. 

 

 

…more 
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Healthcare Division (cont’d.) 

 

The healthcare division also continues to explore opportunities in providing support for non-Covid care 

treatments at government hospitals. As for the COVID-19 forefront, four of its hospitals previously operated 

as Private Hospital Vaccination Centres (PPVHS) and administered vaccines to the public through the 

National COVID-19 Immunisation Programme (PICK). Currently, three of its hospitals are aiding the 

government in administering COVID-19 booster shots.  

 

Aside from the planned 5 years Capacity Expansion, Capability extension and expansion are also given 

primary importance for the Group’s revenue streams generation and meet the diversity of patients care by 

focusing on the development of Eye Centre with subspecialties, enhancement on Orthopedic services 

through the establishment of Orthopedic Centre of Excellence, introduction of Oncology services as well as 

Neurology care. Capacity scale up is deemed timely in view of the continuously stronger Bed Occupancy 

Rate (BOR) and the need to serve strategic areas. 

 

In enhancing the Group’s presence in the East Coast of Malaysia, the Group is currently focusing to set up 

Ambulatory Care Centres in Terengganu, a new medical centre in Kemaman, KMI Chukai Medical Centre 

and developing new hospitals in other areas to serve the surrounding communities. 

 

Divestment of Indonesia Plantation Division 

 

The rehabilitation programme at the Group’s estates is making good progress, resulting in higher production 

of FFB. At the same time, the intended divestment process is progressing well. With the record-high CPO 

price as well as the continuing rehabilitation programme, these developments bode well with the divestment 

process. 
 

 
**END** 

 
 

 

 

About TDM Berhad 
 

Incorporated in 1965, TDM Berhad is one of the Shariah-compliant securities listed on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia’s with core businesses in 

oil palm plantation and healthcare services.  
 

The Group’s plantation arm, TDM Plantation Sdn Bhd, is a premium producer of Certified Sustainable Palm Oil (CSPO) and Certified Sustainable Palm 
Kernal (CSPK) with Roundtable on Sustainable Palm Oil (RSPO), Malaysian Sustainable Palm Oil (MSPO) and International Sustainability and Carbon 

Certification (ISCC EU) certifications. It manages 15 oil palm estates and three (3) palm oil mills, three (3) Bio-Composting plants and three (3) Biogas 

plants located in Terengganu and Indonesia.  
 

Under Kumpulan Medic Iman Sdn Bhd (KMI Healthcare), TDM owns five (5) community specialist hospitals that provide quality and affordable 

secondary healthcare services. The hospitals are KMI Kelana Jaya Medical Centre, Petaling Jaya, Selangor, KMI Kuantan Medical  Centre, Kuantan, 
Pahang, KMI Kuala Terengganu Medical Centre, Kuala Terengganu, KMI Taman Desa Medical Centre, Kuala Lumpur and KMI Tawau Medical Centre, 

Sabah. 
 

For further details, please visit our website www.tdmberhad.com.my 

 

 

Contact Person: 

Norfar’izan Hashim 
Corporate Communication Department 

Telephone No. : +609 6204800  / +6019 9155401 
Fax  : +609 6204803             

Email   : norfarizan.hldg@tdmberhad.com.my  
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